

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MUHAMMAD TANVIR; JAMEEL  
ALGIBHAH; NAVEED SHINWARI; AWAIS  
SAJJAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
THE UNITED STATES *et al.*,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 6951 (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR  
LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

PREET BHARARA  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/43  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2730

SARAH S. NORMAND  
ELLEN BLAIN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 4

        1. The No Fly List..... 5

        2. The Redress Process for Travelers Denied Boarding ..... 7

    B. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations ..... 9

        1. Plaintiff Muhammad Tanvir ..... 10

        2. Plaintiff Jameel Algibhah ..... 11

        3. Plaintiff Naveed Shinwari..... 11

        4. Plaintiff Awais Sajjad ..... 13

        5. Plaintiffs’ Requests for Relief..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I.    PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CHALLENGING THEIR ALLEGED INCLUSION  
          ON THE NO FLY LIST AND THE REDRESS PROCESS ARE WITHIN  
          THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS OF APPEALS  
          UNDER 49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 15

        A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Denial of Boarding on Commercial Flights Implicates  
          TSA Final Orders Issued Pursuant to the Statutory Authorities Enumerated in  
          Section 46110..... 16

        B. Plaintiffs’ Procedural Claims Also Challenge TSA Final Orders Under  
          Section 46110..... 19

        C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Their Alleged Placement on the No Fly List Is  
          Inescapably Intertwined With Review of TSA Final Orders ..... 22

II.	PLAINTIFFS TANVIR AND SHINWARI LACK STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III OF THE CONSTITUTION TO SEEK PROSPECTIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	28
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR MONETARY RELIEF FROM DEFENDANTS SUED IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES ARE BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adeleke v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T.</i> , 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1586 (2013).....	29, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Aviators for Safe &amp; Fairer Regulation, Inc., v. FAA</i> , 221 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	14, 33
<i>Carver v. City of N.Y.</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	28, 29, 31
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	30
<i>Ege v. U.S. DHS</i> , No. 13-1110 (D.C. Cir.).....	27, 28

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Gilmore v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Green v. Brantley</i> , 981 F.2d 514 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Green v. TSA</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	18
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Ibrahim v. DHS</i> , 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 28
<i>Jaffer v. DHS</i> , No. 6:12-cv-1669, 2013 WL 1830735 (M.D. Fla. May 1, 2013) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Killian</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6641(NRB), 2013 WL 103166 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013).....	33
<i>King v. Simpson</i> , 189 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Lacson v. U.S. DHS</i> , 726 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996) .....	32
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , 686 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 27
<i>Latif v. Holder</i> , No. 10-750, 2014 WL 2871346 (D. Or. June 24, 2014) .....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	28, 29
<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14, 32

<i>Marcavage v. City of N.Y.</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Mokdad v. Holder</i> , No. 2:13-cv-12038, 2013 WL 8840322 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2013), <i>appeal</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 14-1094 (6th Cir.) .....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16, 27
<i>Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 23
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Mohamed v. Holder</i> , No. 11-1924 (4th Cir. May 28, 2013) .....	26
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14
<i>Nelson v. DHS</i> , No. 06-cv-50, 2007 WL 1655344 (W.D. Va. June 7, 2007).....	20
<i>New York v. FAA</i> , 712 F.2d 806 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16, 17
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1938 (2014).....	9
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	20
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	30
<i>Oklevueha Native America Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Paskar v. U.S. Department of Transp.</i> , 714 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....	32, 33, 34

<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>San Diego Air Sports Center, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 887 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Scherfen v. U.S. DHS</i> , No. 3:CV-08-1554, 2010 WL 456784 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	29
<i>Shipping Finance Services Corp. v. Drakos</i> , 140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Sima Products Corp. v. McLucas</i> , 612 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011) .....	33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	30
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) .....	32
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 145 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>United Transport Union v. Norfolk &amp; W. Railway Co.</i> , 822 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Utility Workers Union of America AFL-CIO by Joy v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 664 F. Supp. 136 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	21
<i>Ward v. Brown</i> , 22 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Webman v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	29

<i>Wilks v. FAA</i> , No. C06-940-P, 2007 WL 1687765 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2007)	21
---	----

***Constitution & Statutes:***

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	28
5 U.S.C. § 702	14, 32
5 U.S.C. § 706	14, 32
6 U.S.C. § 111(b)(1)(A)	4
6 U.S.C. § 202(1)	4
6 U.S.C. § 203(2)	15
28 U.S.C. § 533	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i>	33
49 U.S.C. § 114(d)	5
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(1)	19, 25
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(2)	5
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)	19, 25
49 U.S.C. § 114(h)(3)(A)	5, 7
49 U.S.C. § 114(l)	16, 19, 20
49 U.S.C. § 114(s)	16
49 U.S.C § 1560.205(b)	8
49 U.S.C § 1560.205(c)	8
49 U.S.C § 1560.205(d)	8, 21



49 U.S.C. § 44903(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j) .....	20
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(ii) .....	5, 18, 25
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(C)(iii)(I) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(E)(iii) .....	25
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2)(G)(ii) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44925(b)(1) .....	15
49 U.S.C. § 44926 .....	20
49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) .....	7, 20
49 U.S.C. § 44926(b)(1) .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 46110 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 46110(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §§ 40101-46507 .....	16
49 U.S.C. §§ 47101-47534 .....	16
50 U.S.C. § 3056 .....	4

***Regulations & Rules:***

28 C.F.R. § 0.85(l) .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 1500.3 .....	15
49 C.F.R. § 1560.101(a)(1) .....	6
49 C.F.R. § 1560.105(b)(1) .....	19

49 C.F.R. § 1560.1(b) .....	19, 23
49 C.F.R. § 1560.101(a)(1).....	19, 23
49 C.F.R. §§ 1560.201-.207.....	8, 20
49 C.F.R. § 1572.....	20
72 Fed. Reg. 48,356 (Aug. 23, 2007).....	20
73 Fed. Reg. 64,018 (Oct. 28, 2008).....	8, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
